not purport to represent what our financial position or results of operations actually would have been had the
transactions occurred on the dates indicated, or to project our financial performance for any future periods. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income and related notes thereto should be read in
conjunction with our historical consolidated financial statements as previously filed on our Annual Report on
Form 10-K, as amended on Form 10-K/ A, for the year ended December 31, 2004, our Quarterly Report on Form 10-
Q for the period ended June 30, 2005, our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2005,
and our Current Report on Form 8-K dated November 2, 2005.

S-11

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/32908/000095012906001522/h32676d2e424b2.htm (25 of 117)2/16/2006 11:11:51 AM

e424b2

Table of Contents

WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Adjusted
  Weatherford  Precision  Pro Forma  Weatherford
  Historical  Historical(a)  Adjustments  Pro Forma

Revenues  $ 2,871,817  $ 727,590  $ 16,310(b)(c)  $ 3,615,717
Costs and Expenses

 Cost of Sales   1,964,928   456,405   95,479(b)(d)(e)  2,516,812
 Research and Development   72,062   24,650   2,742(d)   99,454

Selling, General and Administrative
Attributable to Segments   376,091   72,579   18,678(d)(f)   467,348

Corporate General and
Administrative

 56,136

 —

 —

 56,136

Equity in Earnings of
Unconsolidated Affiliates   (13,611)   —   —   (13,611)

 Depreciation and Amortization   —   70,838   (70,838)(d)   —

Exit Costs and Restructuring
Charges   80,018   —   —   80,018

Operating Income   336,193   103,118   (29,751)   409,560
Other Income (Expense):

 Debt Redemption Expense   (4,733)   —   —   (4,733)
 Interest Expense, Net   (45,834)   (182)   (24,499)(g)   (70,515)
 Other, Net   11,565   (20,134)   —   (8,569)

Income from Continuing Operations
Before Income Taxes   297,191   82,802   (54,250)   325,743
Provision for Income Taxes   (74,732)   (31,151)   18,988(h)   (86,895)

Income from Continuing Operations   222,459   51,651   (35,262)   238,848
Income from Discontinued Operation,
Net of Taxes

 1,211

 —

 —

 1,211

Net Income  $ 223,670  $ 51,651  $ (35,262)  $ 240,059

Basic Earnings Per Share:
 Income From Continuing Operations  $ 0.78   $ 0.72

Income (Loss) From Discontinued
Operations

 0.01

 0.01

 Net Income  $ 0.79   $ 0.73

Diluted Earnings Per Share:
 Income From Continuing Operations  $ 0.74   $ 0.69

Income (Loss) From Discontinued
Operations

 —

 —

 Net Income  $ 0.74   $ 0.69

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
 Basic   284,824   46,160(i)   330,984

 Diluted   311,416   46,160(i)   357,576

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/32908/000095012906001522/h32676d2e424b2.htm (26 of 117)2/16/2006 11:11:51 AM

e424b2

S-12

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/32908/000095012906001522/h32676d2e424b2.htm (27 of 117)2/16/2006 11:11:51 AM

e424b2

Table of Contents

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

General

   The historical consolidated statement of income of Weatherford International Ltd. (“Weatherford” or “the
Company”) have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.

   The Precision acquisition’s historical combined statement of income has been prepared in accordance with